
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail:          julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 17th September, 2019
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019.

4. Corporate Parenting Update from Elected Members  

To receive a verbal update from members of the Committee.

5. Update from Children and Young People  

To receive an update from children and young people.

6. Fostering Panel Annual Report  (Pages 9 - 26)

To consider the Fostering Panel Annual Report for 2018-19 and to receive a 
presentation.



7. Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2018-19  (Pages 27 - 42)

To consider the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report for 2018-19.

8. Corporate Parenting Update and Scorecard  (Pages 43 - 52)

To consider the update report and scorecard.

9. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2, pursuant to part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the 
Act.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
PRESENT

10. Children's Rights Annual Report  (Pages 53 - 66)

To consider the Cheshire East Children’s Rights Service Annual Report for 2018.

11. Focus Report on Permanency and Keeping Children Safe (Pledge Three)  
(Pages 67 - 74)

To consider the above report.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 18th June, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor D Flude (Chairman)
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell and 
M Warren

Officers in attendance

Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Keith Martin, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Laura Rogerson, Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared for Children
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care
Ruth Tucker, Deputy Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children
Kayleigh Wilshaw, Service Manager: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor D Flude be appointed Chairman of the 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20.

Councillor Flude took the Chair.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor J Saunders be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey and M 
Beanland.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.



6 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

This was a standing item on the agenda, giving Members an opportunity to 
update other Members of the committee. 

The next meeting would include a training session for Corporate Parenting 
Committee Members which would cover how Members could link to young 
people and the workstreams.

7 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Acting Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
reported back from his regular meeting with the Chairman and the Shadow 
Committee of young people which took place a week prior to meetings of 
the Corporate Parenting Committee to give the committee a direct link with 
young people in care.  Updates were given, including the work the Shadow 
Committee had done around shaping the direction of residential provision 
in Cheshire East.

8 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

The Committee received the above report, which summarised recent 
recruitment activity and outlined a range of proposals to improve social 
worker retention.

In addition to the information contained in the report, and in response to 
questions from Committee members, officers stated the following:

 There was a flexible working policy.  Social workers could hot desk 
and work at home.

 Salaries for social workers were being kept under review.

 There was a regular social work survey, which included what it was 
like to be a social worker in Cheshire East.  Issues raised could be 
shared with the portfolio holder and a decision made regarding the 
relevant forum for further discussion.

 With regard to social worker caseloads, cases were allocated to 
managers but students were working them.  Data regarding 
caseloads would be clearer in future.  Workloads were slowly 
reducing and it was intended to reduce them further.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

9 THE HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
INTERIM REPORT: OCT 2018 - MARCH 2019 

The Committee received the above report, which outlined the delivery of 
NHS health services to children in the care of Cheshire East Council 



during the period 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019.  The report reviewed 
performance indicators, clinical work undertaken by the Wirral Community 
NHS Trust Cared for Children Health Team, service improvements and 
plans for further development.

Members requested clarification of the figures in Tables 2 and 3 (Review 
Health Assessments completed within due month), to be provided at a 
future meeting.

Members asked a number of questions and received confirmation that:

 There was communication via social media and an app was being 
developed.

 Review Health Assessments included information on visits to the 
dentist.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

10 STRENGTHS AND DIFFICULTIES QUESTIONNAIRE AND SCORES IN 
CHESHIRE EAST 

Following a request at a previous meeting for further information regarding 
the Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ), Members received a 
presentation on the Use of the Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire 
with Cared for Children in Cheshire East.

The SDQ was a tool for screening emotional and behavioural problems in 
children and young people between the ages of 3 and 17.  It was used by 
trained practitioners, was administered annually and ensured that young 
people were directed to the right support.

It was recognised that the SDQ had limitations, and future plans included 
development of the tool for the benefit of young people.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

11 CHILDREN'S HOMES MOBILISATION UPDATE 

The Committee received the above report, which outlined the procurement 
process and provided an update on the mobilisation of the children’s 
homes commission since contracts had been awarded.

In response to a question from the Chairman, it was reported that visits to 
children’s homes by Corporate Parenting Committee Members would be 
confirmed at the training session.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.



12 CLAREMONT HOUSE OFSTED REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of an Ofsted inspection of Claremont 
House which had taken place in April 2019.  The inspection judgement 
had been good, and a letter had been sent to the children’s home to 
congratulate them.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

13 REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee considered the Terms of Reference for the Committee.

Suggestions for amendments included replacing ‘Children’s Improvement 
Plan’ with ‘Children’s and Young People Plan’, including the Independent 
Review Officers’ Annual Report in the list of annual reports scrutinised by 
the Committee, and clarifying that the Committee reports to the Council’s 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED – That an amended version of the Terms of Reference be 
attached to the Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2018/19 for 
consideration by the Committee at its next meeting, prior to endorsement 
by Cabinet.

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

15 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.
 
A resume of the following was given:
 
 Star Celebrations update
 TOGETHER co production
 TACT: Language that Cares 
 Member training update
 Investing in Children Award
 New Children and Young People’s Plan 2019-21
 Cared for Children’s Achievements
 Department of Education Letter re Adoption in Cheshire East
 Care Hubs (Bespoke) Project update



 Section 31 grant determination letters
 Distress signals
 Ofsted’s new inspection framework for schools

RESOLVED - That the update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.45 pm

Councillor D Flude (Chairman)





Fostering Panel Annual Report: 2018/2019 Page 1 of 17 
 

CHESHIRE EAST FOSTERING PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 

1STAPRIL 2018 – 31ST MARCH 2019 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Although there is no statutory or regulatory requirement for an annual report of the 
Fostering Panel to be produced, such a report has been produced since 2011 in respect of 
the work of the Cheshire East Fostering Panel. Included in the reports is the chair’s quality 
assurance report to the agency.  

THE PANEL 

Panel role 

2. In addition to the functions listed in Regulation 25 of the Fostering Services (England) 
Regulations 2011, the Cheshire East fostering panel considers and makes recommendations 
concerning proposed permanent matches of cared for children with foster carers.  

Meetings and venue 

3. Meetings are held in Cledford House, Middlewich, which has good meeting room and 
waiting facilities. The proximity of the fostering and some children’s social work services is 
helpful. Social workers and foster carers attending panel report favourably on the venue. 

4. The panel usually meets every three weeks, with the calendar being produced well in 
advance. 17 meetings were scheduled for the review year, but it was necessary to convene 
three extra panel meetings towards the end of 2018, due to the high number of cases being 
referred to the panel.  

Service Advisor to the panel 

5. The role of the Service Advisor is essential to the effective running of the panel. Throughout 
the review year, panel has continued to have the benefit of the consistent support of Gary 
Pickles, who brings substantial experience of practice in other fostering and adoption panels. 
He provides the panel with advice on law, regulation and practice and gate keeps reports to 
be presented, referring deficits and queries back to the authors and/or responsible 
managers.  

Panel administrator 

6. The panel administrator is Marion Mordecai. Her responsibilities include planning the 
calendar of panel meetings; managing the agenda (in consultation with the Service Advisor); 
ensuring that meetings are quorate; distributing the panel papers to the panel members; 
preparing the meeting and waiting rooms; min
[...]
here is an appropriate level of analysis 20 3   8 3   20     22   1 

There is robust evidence that issues of equality and diversity have been addressed 21 2   9 2   16 3 1 14 3 8 

The report contains the views of the applicants' own child/ren (where appropriate) 12 3 8 3 1 7 5 2 13 13 2 6 

The report contains the views of a foster child/ren (where appropriate) 3 1 19 1   9 16 1 3 17 3 3 

The report contains the view of the child/ren concerned (where appropriate) 4 2 17 4   7 5 1 14 5   18 

Reports were signed by all parties 20 3   10 1   17 3   21 1   

Confirmation the actions are carried out 4 1 1 2 1 2 1   1 4   2 

 

 





 

1 
 

  

 

  

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Annual Report 2018-19 



 

2 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2018/2019 

Foreword 

As corporate parents, it is our responsibility and duty to treat 

our children in care and care leavers as we would our own 

children; championing and promoting their needs at every 

opportunity.   That is why the Corporate Parenting Committee 

is one of the most important committees in the Council; our 

role and remit is to challenge and hold to account the services 

provided by the Council and our partners for all cared for 

children and care leavers in Cheshire East.  

This year we have focused on strengthening our collective 

role as corporate parents.  The launch of our new three year 

Corporate Parenting Strategy, including five key pledges to 

cared for children and care leavers sets out the joint 

commitment of Council staff, elected members and partner 

agencies to improve outcomes for our children and young 

people.  I am pleased to report that our full Council signed up 

to the pledges in December 2018. 

The contribution from children and young people from My 

Voice (our children in care council) has been invaluable in 

helping us to understand their experiences and how we can 

better support them.  At our Star Celebration event in 

November 2018 we celeb
[...]
ort agenda items as a when required.  The Committee is 

assisted by Democratic Service Officers. 

The Committee has met on six occasions over between April 

2018 and April 2019 

  9th May 2018 

 3rd July 2018 

 18th September 2018 

 13th November 2018 

 22nd January 2019 

 19th March 2019 

The Committee receives regular updates on local and national 

issues relating to cared for children and young people who are 

leaving care 

The function of the Committee is to oversee the Corporate 

Parenting responsibilities of everyone involved with cared for 

children and young people with Cheshire East Council and 

with our partners 

It works to ensure that the statutory duties placed upon 

Cheshire East Council are met.    

The Committee has reviewed its Terms of Reference for 

2019-20 and the revised version is attached at Appendix 1. 

 



 

4 
 

Corporate Parenting Strategy and Pledges 

The new Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-20 sets out a 

number of pledges we are making to our cared for children 

and care leavers. These are based on what these children 

and young people have told us will make the most difference 

to their lives: 

 

 

Each Committee meeting is focused on one of the Corporate 

Parenting Pledges from the new Corporate Parenting Strategy 

2018-20. Performance reporting and impact is scrutinised by 

the Committee, along with issues and risks. 

 

Five Work-stream Groups, aligned to the five pledge areas, 

have been established to ensure that this strategy is delivered 

effectively. 

 

 

Pledge One 

We will be a good corporate parent 

Pledge Two 

We will improve education, training and 

employment outcomes 

Pledge Three 

We will work to achieve permanence and keep 

children safe 

Pledge Four 

We will improve health and wellbeing outcomes 

Pledge Five 

We will prepare young people for adulthood 



 

5 
 

Corporate Parenting Strategy Progress 

Pledge One 
 

We will be a good corporate parent 

Staff and e
[...]
are not in education, employment or training (NEET) 

or likely to be so and what can be done to address this. 

Good collaboration across the young person’s network 

has resulted in the level of NEET amongst care leavers to 

reduce from 32% in May 2017 to 15% in May 2018. 

 A parallel group for school age children has now been 

established called RAIC, (Raising achievement in care). 

The aim of this group is to ensure that all parties share the 

responsibility for promoting aspirations and achievements 

and are active in their efforts 

Next steps 

 Identify and implement changes resulting from the Social 

Care Bill which includes Virtual School Head teacher to 

have responsibilities for previously looked after children 

as well as looked after children and to promote mental 

health and attachment awareness in schools 

  



 

9 
 

Pledge Three 
 

We will work to achieve permanence and keep 
children safe 

We will strive to ensure that every child and young person 
will have the opportunity to live in a good, safe home 
locally, either with their family or in another permanent 
home. All decisions will be made and reviewed with them 
without delay. 

We will respect those people who are important to our 
children and young people and make sure that these safe 
relationships are sustained. 

We will keep children and young people safe. 

 

What the data tells us 

 97% for cared for Children Reviews took place within 

statutory timescales with 100% of these children being 

involved directly in their reviews 

 265 cared for children live with foster families, 65 live with 

family and friend carers, 53 live with their parents, 52 

children have plans for adoption and 33 live within 

residential care.  

 96 children achieved a plan for permanence with their 

foster carers and a further 13 have remained in ‘staying 

put’ arrangements with their foster carers after they 

became 18 

 30% of children who ceased to be cared for during the 

past
[...]
 Make sure that staff and partners commit to follow the pledges to cared for 
children and young people and care leavers set out in the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy.  

 

Governance 

 

The Committee will: 
 

 meet bi-monthly; 

 report to the Council’s Cabinet on at least an annual basis;  

 report to the Council’s Scrutiny Committee annually: and   

 include young people representatives from My Voice (Cheshire East’s Children in 
Care Council).  

 

Administration 

 

The Board will be serviced by Democratic Services in line with other Council 

Committees.   

 

Minutes and agendas will be distributed and published no later than 5 clear working 

days prior to the meeting. 

 

The meetings will take place out of school hours to enable cared for children and 

young people to participate. 

 

Review 

 

These terms of reference will be reviewed yearly. 

 

 

 



  

OFFICIAL 

1 

 

BRIEFING REPORT 

Corporate Parenting Committee  
 

Date of Meeting:  17 September 2019 

Report Title:  Corporate Parenting Update Report  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Dorothy Flude 

Author:   Keith Martin, Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People 

1. Introduction and Policy Context 

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 

national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 

people and care leavers. 

2. Background  

2.1. This update report aligns with the pledges of the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy. 

3. Quarter 1 Corporate Parenting Scorecard  

3.1. The Quarter 1 Corporate Parenting Scorecard is attached at Appendix 1. In 

relation to those measures RAG rated red: 

 Measure 2.6 - % of secondary pupils with less than 90% attendance – The 

Virtual School Head meets with Advisors every 3 weeks to review all children 

and young people below 90% attendance. This includes analysing data for 

exclusions due to impact on attendanc
[...]
en if they are not able to remain in the care of their parents.  In doing 

this, at times, this can result in there being a delay in being able to confirm the 

plan of permanence.  We do however consider this to be a valid delay when it 

results in a child being able to remain within their immediate or wider family 

network. 

 Measure 4.2 - % of initial health assessments (IHA) completed by 

Paediatricians within 20 working days – We are aware that both the timeliness 

of IHA being requested and the quality of the request are causing this delay 

as it limits the information the paediatricians have available to them to 

complete the assessment.  This has now formed a specific area for 

improvement which is being monitored through the ‘Help me to be healthy’ 

work stream. We have completed a briefing which has been sent to 

Administrators, Social Workers and Team Managers.  In addition we have 

changed the Family Court request process to insure  that the Court SWET 

(Social Work Evidence Template) document is sent with the request to 

improve the quality of the request. We have also changed the consent 

process, so that where the local authority has parental responsibilty, the 

consent is being signed by the service to ensure that we remain in timescales 



  

OFFICIAL 

3 

for families that are more difficult to engage. Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 

Children and children who are ‘Accommodated’ under Section 20 of the 

Children Act  1989 are a little more difficult as there is often limited supported 

document and Section 20 does not give the local authority a share of parental 

responsibility. We have introduced a weekly report which highlights whether a 

health assessment has or has not been requested.  Whilst this is reactive as 

opposed to proactive, it will hopefully reduce the length of time that some are 

out of date. 

4. Pledge 1 - Being a Good Corporate Parent 

4.1. Consideration is being given to work of the priority 1 and priori
[...]

for success.  
 

 Corporate Parenting Induction Training will be established with a rolling 
pattern of focussed thematic training through the remainder of the year 
 

 Corporate Parenting Basic Training will be established for all other elected 
members 
 

5. Pledge 2 - Education, Employment and Employment Outcomes  

5.1. We are so proud of the A level results for our cared for young people this 

summer. One young person achieved the B, B, C grades that they needed 

to attend university studying photography. Another young person achieved 

B in English Literature, a D in Art and a D* in their BTEC Applied Science 

and will be starting a degree in Architecture at a Russell Group University.  

They are both, quite rightly ‘over the moon’ with their achievements.  

5.2. Both of these have been possible due to the hard work of these young 

people and the close working relationships between the children’s social 

work teams and the Virtual School. 

6. Pledge 3 - Achieving Permanence and Keeping Children Safe Being a Good 

Corporate Parent 

6.1. A detailed report on pledge 3 will be presented to the Committee in 

September. 

6.2. In addition we have submitted a bid to the Department for Education to 

secure funding for the development of a ‘Mockingbird’ fostering programme 

that will work as part of our ‘Bespoke’ as we continue to review and develop 

our fostering services.  We would particularly invite engagement and 

scrutiny through participation at our Fostering Development Board.    

7. Pledge 4 – Health and Wellbeing 

7.1. Following the ‘Help me to be healthy’ group, the Cared for Children 

Specialist Nurses will now be regularly attending service meetings to 

provide an update for Social Workers around the health processes for 

cared for children. This will include discussion around the requirements for 

making a request for an initial health assessment, the role of the nurse 

specialists and how the health needs of cared for children a
[...]
and former 

relevant) 16+
Low is Good 5 4 K

4 Being Healthy and Making 

Positive Choices 

Outcome 5

P4.6 % of young people with a SDQ score of 20 or above Low is Good 26% 27% K
4 Being Healthy and Making 

Positive Choices 

Outcome 5

P4.7
Number of young people where we have undertaken an emotional 

wellbeing screening tool
11

4 Being Healthy and Making 

Positive Choices 

Outcome 5

P4.8
Number of cared for children that went missing 5 times or more 

(quarterly figure is 5 or more times in that quarter)
Low is Good 32 11 K

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.1 Number/ % of care leavers with an up to date pathway plan High is Good 98% J
2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.2 % of care leavers in suitable accommodation High is Good 96% 96% J
2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.3 The number of young people with a CSE plan - All Individuals 9 12 K
2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.4
%/ number of individuals aged 16-18 that return home to parents 

(ytd)
14% 33% K

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.5 Number of individuals in staying put arrangement 12 13 J
2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

P5.6 Number of individual offences committed by cared for children Low is Good 63 5 J
4 Being Healthy and Making 

Positive Choices 

Outcome 1

P5.7 Number of cared for children offending Low is Good 3 K
4 Being Healthy and Making 

Positive Choices 

Outcome 1

Priority 5 - Preparing for Adulthood

Priority 4 - Improve Health and Wellbeing Outcomes

OFFICIAL












	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Fostering Panel Annual Report
	7 Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2018-19
	8 Corporate Parenting Update and Scorecard
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting scorecard Q1 v10

	10 Children's Rights Annual Report
	11 Focus Report on Permanency and Keeping Children Safe (Pledge Three)



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Councillors J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell, 
S Holland and M Warren

Officers in attendance

Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children's Commissioning
Keith Martin, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Sue Preston, Service Manager: The Children’s Society Children’s Rights Project
Laura Rogerson, Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared for Children
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care
Kayleigh Wilshaw, Service Manager: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey and D 
Flude.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

19 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

The Vice-Chairman reported that she and the Chairman had been to the 
Children’s Conference, which was very well attended.

There was nothing to report from the work streams this time.  Officers 
would be producing a proposal, including a calendar of events, and 
delivering further training.  Committee members would also be DBS 
checked.  In addition, a template would be circulated to enable Members 
to update the pen profiles which outlined their interests, and which were 
appreciated by the young people.



20 UPDATE FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Acting Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
reported that he had met with My Voice, the children in care council, the 
previous week.  The children and young people were looking forward to 
the Star awards event, which was taking place at Tatton Park on Sunday 
24 November.

21 FOSTERING PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Fostering Panel for 
2018-19, presented by the Acting Head of Service for Cared for Children 
and Care Leavers.

The recruitment of foster carers was a significant national issue.  Cheshire 
East Council was a member of Foster4, a collaborative project which 
recruited foster carers on behalf of the four Cheshire Local Authorities.  
However, there was a need for a 10 – 15% increase in foster carers in 
Cheshire East in the next 3 – 4 years.  It was intended to undertake a 
review of fostering services, including the next steps and support for foster 
carers.

In response to questions from Members, it was reported that:

 ‘Mockingbird’ was being developed to provide more support to foster 
carers, with a foster carer in the middle of a hub supporting 6 – 8 
others.  A social worker had recently been recruited, to provide 
stability.

 Cheshire East Fostering Panel members undertook training during 
the year.

 There was currently no Elected Member on the Fostering Panel.

 The membership of the Fostering Panel included a foster carer, and 
the number of social workers on the Panel had increased.

RESOLVED - That the report and its conclusions be noted.

22 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Committee for 2018-
19, which highlighted progress and achievements, and set out priorities for 
the forthcoming year.

The Committee also considered a proposed amended version of its Terms 
of Reference, which had been discussed at the Committee’s last meeting, 
on 18 June 2019.



During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it 
was reported that:

 An elected Member was to be sought for the proposed governing 
body for the Virtual School.  Officers would send Members details of 
the requirements and level of commitment, and request expressions 
of interest.

 The Acting Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
would report to the next meeting regarding the use of leisure centres 
by cared for children.

RESOLVED
 
That 

(a) the Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Committee for 2018-19 
be noted.

(b) Cabinet be recommended to receive the Corporate Parenting 
Committee Annual Report for 2018-19 and approve the amended 
Terms of Reference subject to an amendment to include ‘visits’ in 
paragraph 4.

23 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE AND SCORECARD 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on national and 
local developments in relation to cared for children and young people and 
care leavers.  The report aligned with the pledges of the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy.

With regard to the Quarter 1 Corporate Parenting Scorecard, the report 
detailed areas of concern and what was being done to address them.  The 
Acting Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers agreed 
that further information relating to the meaning of each column could be 
included next time.

During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it 
was reported that:

 In relation to Pledge 2 (Education, Employment and Employment 
Outcomes), 7 cared for young people were now going to university, 1 
to an apprenticeship and one was starting work.

 Support was provided during university vacations by maintaining 
foster placements, arranging other placements or by securing 
accommodation at universities.  Support would also be provided for 
those continuing in higher education.



 In relation to Pledge 3 (Achieving Permanence and Keeping Children 
Safe Being a Good Corporate Parent), delays in being able to 
confirm a plan of permanence could be the result of extended care 
proceedings.

RESOLVED
 
That the report be noted.

24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

25 CHILDREN'S RIGHTS ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the Cheshire East Children’s Rights Service 
Annual Report for 2018, which provided an overview of the Children’s 
Rights and Advocacy Service delivered by the Children’s Society for 
Cheshire East.

During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it 
was reported that:

 Corporate parents could not be Independent Visitors.

 Independent Visitors and young people were introduced at a match 
meeting, but they did not have to continue if they did not get on.

 Training and support were offered for volunteers.

 In cases where communication had broken down in a placement, an 
advocate would liaise with the young person.

 There was training and support available for social workers, and the 
Children’s Society had been training social workers on children’s 
rights 

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

26 FOCUS REPORT ON PERMANENCY AND KEEPING CHILDREN SAFE 
(PLEDGE THREE) 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress, 
impact and developments in relation to Pledge Three of the Corporate 



Parenting Strategy (‘We will work to achieve permanence and keep 
children safe’).

Members noted that:

 The number of Cared for Children had increased, but there had also 
been an increase in the number of discharges.

 Ignition Panel enabled young people to talk about what they wanted 
in terms of housing and support.

 With regard to foster care, 36 young people had been matched on a 
long term basis.

 A stability practice lead had been recruited, and foster carers 
attended stability meetings, of which there had been 16 during the 
quarter.

 There had been a focus on criminal exploitation and child sexual 
exploitation, and a strategic approach was being developed.

 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.55 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)


